Page 1
Mechanical Data
Absolute Maximum Ratings
●
●
●
IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD Air): +30KV
IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD Contact): +30KV
IEC 61000-4-5 (Surge): 4A(8/20μs)
DFN-2L package
Marking code
：48
 (TA=25ºC unless otherwise noted)
●
Ultra small package
Stand-off voltage: 48V Max
Cellular Handsets and Accessories
Personal Digital Assistants
Notebooks and Handhelds
Portable Instrumentation
●
●
●
●
●
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
AS-1110154 2023/10/20 B2025/12/26 4
Protection Solution to Meet
●
●
●
Symbol Parameter Conditions Rating Unit
VESD Electrostatic Discharge Voltage
IEC 61000-4-2; Contact Discharge ±30 kV
IEC 61000-4-2; Air Discharge ±30 kV
PPk Peak Pulse Power tP = 8/20 µs 380 W
IPP Peak
Pulse
Current tP = 8/20 µs 4 A
TJ Junction Temperature
Range - 125 ℃
TSTG Storage Temperature Range - -55~150 ℃
 Uni-directional TVS Diode
for ESD Protection
Features
ASB48HDF-Q1
PIN Configuration
Ultra-low capacitance: CJ =20pF typ
●
Low leakage current
●
Low clamping voltage
●
Compliant to Halogen-free
● Peripherals
● Pagers Peripherals
● Desktop and Servers
0402(DFN-2L)
● Suffix “-Q1” for AEC-Q101
Applications
Page 2
 Typical Characteristics
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
AS-1110154 2023/10/20 B2025/12/26 4
Uni-directional TVS Diode
for ESD Protection
(TA=25ºC
unless otherwise noted)
ASB48HDF-Q1
8/20μs waveform per IEC61000-4-5
   Contact discharge current waveform per IEC61000-4-2
03252010 1550
100
90
50
10
T2
T1
Front time: T1= 1.25 × T = 8μs
Time to half-value: T2= 20μs
P
ea
k
pu
ls
e
cu
rr
en
t (
%
)
Time (μs)
T
t60ns30ns
tr = 0.7~1ns
10
90
100
C
u
rr
e
n
t
(%
)
Time (ns)
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25ºC unless otherwise noted)
4
2
4
5
2
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ. Max Unit
VR WM Reverse Working Voltage - - 48 V
VBR Breakdown Voltage IBR = 1mA 50 61 V
IR Reverse Leakage Current VRWM = 48V - - 0.5 µA
VC Clamping Voltage3)
IPP=1A, tP =8/20µs - 75 V
IPP=4A, tP =8/20µs - 95 V
C J Junction Capacitance VR = 0V, f = 1 MHz - 20 25 pF
1) TLP parameter: Z0 = 50Ω, TP = 100ns, TR = 2ns, averaging window from 60ns to 80ns. RDYN is calculated from 4A to 16A.
2) Contact discharge mode, according to IEC61000-4-2.
3) Non-repetitive current pulse, according to IEC61000-4-5.
Clamping voltage vs. Peak pulse current                                         Capacitance vs. Reverse voltage
4.03.53.02.52.01.51.0
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
m: teforvwaulseP p /20= 8 μs
V
C  -
C
la
m
pi
ng
 v
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
IPP - Peak pulse current (A)
0 1 2 3 4 5
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
MHzf = 1
VR = 0V
C
J -
 J
un
ct
io
n
ca
pa
ci
ta
nc
e
(p
F)
VR - Reverse voltage (V)
Page 3
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
AS-1110154 2023/10/20 B2025/12/26 4
Uni-directional TVS Diode
for ESD Protection
ASB48HDF-Q1
TLP Measurment
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
TL
P
 c
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
TLP voltage (V)
 Typical Characteristics (TA=25ºC unless otherwise noted)
Non-repetitive peak pulse power vs. Pulse time                                   Power derating vs. Ambient temperature
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
%
 o
f R
at
ed
 p
ow
er
TA - Ambient temperature (oC)
1000100101
10
100
1000
10000
P
e
a
k
p
u
l
s
e
p
o
w
e
r
(
W
)
Pulse time (μs)
Page  4
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
AS-1110154 2023/10/20 B2025/12/26 4
Recommended PCB Layout
Unit:mm
SYMBOL
MILLIMETER
MAXNOMMIN
D 0.700.600.50
E 1.101.000.90
A 0.550.450.35
A1 0.15 BSC
A2   0.10
F 0.005
G 0.005
L 0.350.250.15
b 0.590.500.41
e 0.65 BSC
Notes:
This recommended land pattern is for reference purposes only.
Please consult your manufacturing group to ensure your PCB
desi n uidelines are metg g
  Uni-directional TVS Diode  for ESD Protection
DFN-2L Outline Dimensions
ASB48HDF-Q1